from their first day of work until they return home (Morawa, 2023). 

Death Insurance (JKM) 

Death Insurance provides cash benefits to heirs in cases where the participant dies not due to a 

work accident. Benefits include: 

1) A lump-sum payment of IDR 16,200,000.00 (sixteen million two hundred thousand 

rupiahs) 

2) Periodic compensation of 24 times IDR 200,000.00 = IDR 4,800,000.00 (four million eight 

hundred thousand rupiahs) 

3) Funeral expenses of IDR 3,000,000.00 (three million rupiahs) 

4) Educational scholarships for children of participants who die not due to a work accident and 

have paid contributions for at least five years. 

II. ISSUES 

Challenges in Implementing the BPJS Ketenagakerjaan Program: